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ABSTRACT

Welfare is comfortable living and working conditerEmployee welfare means, the efforts to makewideth
living for workman. Welfare is comfortable livinghd working conditions. People are the most impdresset of an
organization, and the accounting profession haastess and record the value and cost of people ofganization.
Once this is accepted, the need for measuringahefor recording it in the books of accountsesisThe value of human
assets can be increased substantially by makirgsiment in their training and welfare activitiesttie same way as the
value of repairs/overhauling, etc. While the castraining, development, etc., can be recordedragglg and to be within
the eventual, the expenditure on welfare activitas be added to the investment and the returrgegudJnlike other
assets which have depreciation value as year phgsague of human assets appreciates with pagsiags. The value can
depreciate by aging process which is generallyelmast up by worries, unhealthy conditions, etc. aihi® process is

slowed down, or at least if the employee is maded¢byoung in spirits.
KEYWORDS: Human Assets, Cost on Training, Development, etc
INTRODUCTION

The value of this asset appreciates considerabhy Wvestment constitutes the assets of a compamy a
therefore, any investment for welfare of labor wbabnstitute an extra investment in an asset. Induprogress depends
on a satisfied labor force and the importance bbilawelfare measures was stressed as early astigh the Royal
Commission on labor stated the benefits which gdeurthis nomenclature, are of great importancehéworker and
which he is unable to secure by himself. The scisesfidabor welfare may be regarded as a wise invest which should

and usually does bring a profitable return in thef of greater efficiency.
Need for the Study

NTPC, India's largest power company, was set udd9m5 to accelerate power development in Indiaslt i
emerging as arintegrated Power Major’ , with a significant presence in the entire vallrin of power generation
business. NTPC rank&#1stin the 2010, Forbes Global 2000anking of the World’s biggest companies. Withwarent
generating capacity of 39,174 MW, NTPC has embadtegdlans to become a 75,000 MW company by 2017.

In order to achieve the company target a stratpipmning, Competence building, Commitment building,
Culture building and Systems building with betteilization of available resources are required tonplete the task

within the time bound.
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Employee’s plays a major role for achieving orgatian goals. This can be achieved when employees ar
motivated, committed to organization. An employesifare scheme plays a major role to secure sagséicp and equity,
reduce the industrial unrest and to improve pradifigt so emphasis is made on the study of welfasasure activities in
NTPC Ltd.

Objectives of the Study
» To study about employees work life and working atpiere in the organization

e« To study about welfare activities (Accommodatiorgalth facilities) and welfare bodies provided by th

organization.

e To study about human valueSvery person has his own personality and neelie t@cognized and developed. It

is in the hands of the management to shape therhelpdhem grow about organization role in employeeds.
» To study about recreation and facilitative servicethe employees
» To find out the opinion of the employees aboutwhgous schemes prevailing at present in their vpdake.
* To make constructive suggestion to improve the avelctivities.
Scope of the Study

The Scope of the study covers extent of all thdlifi@s provided for the employees right from thejuarter
allotment to their recreation, refreshment, befaxamining the township facilities in NTPC, an atwas more for their
mental pleasure, to get relief from their work strdéike parks, clubs, libraries. Hence the studscigly deals with the
township facilities of the NTPC.

The Organization under study namely, Simhadri stipermal power project (SMPP) National Thermal powe
corporation (NTPC) is one of the major concernnidid, for generating and distributing electricitythe industries and

domestic purpose, in south India.
Research and Methodology

The study consists of descriptive and analyticpetpf methodology, for the research study. The roajective
of using descriptive research is, to describe thte ©f affairs as it exists at present. It mainlyolves surveys and fact
findings, by inquiries and also, using analyticedaarch design, to analyze the existing facts ftmrdata collected from
the employeespfimary data) and from existing data collected by someonerditge review or data available by the

organization gecondary datg.
Questionnaire Design

The questionnaire formed for the research studg &ructured questionnaire, in which all the questiare

predetermined before, conducting the survey. Tha faf question is of both closed and open type.

The questionnaire for the research was framed glear manner, such that, it enables the respondents
understand and answer the question easily. Theigueaire was designed in such a way that, thetmunssare short and

simple, and is arranged in a logical manner.
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RESEARCH ANALYSIS & INTERPRETATION

Questionnaire Design

The questionnaire formed for the research studg &ructured questionnaire, in which all the qgoest are

predetermined, before conducting the survey. Tha faf question is of both closed and open type.

The questionnaire for the research was framed glear manner, such that, it enables the respondents
understand and answer the question easily. Thdiquesaire was designed in such a way that, thetgumssare short and

simple and is arranged in a logical manner

Questionnaire was divided into 7 segments, to naakelaborate research on the welfare activitiesviged by
NTPC-Simhadri to their employees. (SAMPLE SIZE A INOs OF EMPLOYEES IN NTPC- SIMHADRI) plotting a
graph by converting it into percentage.

*  Education

* Residential Accomodiation
* Hospital Facilities

» Canteen Facilities

e Sports

*  Work Place Environment

* General

Education (1 TO 11 Questionnaire)
Table 1

Questionnaire
Township schools have all necessary teaching aidsazilities
Steps taken by management for improving childrarcation facilities are to my satisfactory
School admission for employee ward are easy to dome
Employees trust township school with the futuréhafir children

i

Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire

AIW|IN|F

60%

s0%
40% |7
30% |
20% |7
10% | ‘ ‘

0%

1 2 3 | 4 |

W Strongly disagree 8% 3% 2% 2% |

M Disagree ‘ 12% | 23% 6% ‘ 23% |

Neither agree nordisagree‘ 39% 25% 22% | 21% |

magree ‘ 38% ' 48% ' 56% 54% |

W strongly Agree 3% | 1% 14% 0% |
Figure 1
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Table 2

5 Coaching / tuitions facilities for children are iaavailable
6 Employees feedback for improving township schoslksaught time to time
7 Teaching staff of township school is fully compdtentheir fields
8 Township schools are providing a healthy competinvironment to employee wards
50%
459%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0% T
Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire
5 ] 7 8
® Strongly disagree 20% 7% 1% 14%
W Disagree 24% 36% 16% 20%
® Neither agree nor disagree A9% 25% A47% 27%
® Agree T% 27% 35% 36%
H Strongly Agree 0% 5% 1% 3%
Figure 2
Table 3

| feel children studying at township are as comjpuetias those anywhere else
10 Township school focus on overall development ofdrbin and not just on academicy
11 | Township schools are well maintained

50% (.
45% /
20%
35% 9
30% 4
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%
" Questionnaire9 Questionnaire 10 Questionnaire 11
B Strongly disagree 13% 6% 3%
(m Disagree 23% 30% 9%
@ Neitheragree nordisagree 39% 44% 30%
‘W Agree 25% 19% 46%
|WStrongly Agree 0% 1% 12%

Figure 3



Residential Accommodation (12 TO 17 Questionnaire)

Table 4

12 | House allotment process is transparent

13 | Maintenance complaints at township are properbnaktd
14 | Reasonable standards of residential accommodatiprovided by NTPC

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Questionnaire 12| Questionnaire 13 Questionnaire 14
B Strongly disagree 3% 4% 7%
B Disagree 21% 29% 17%
¥ Neither agree nor disagree 13% 17% 14%
W Agree . 54% | 44% “ 56%
B Strongly Agree 9% 6% 6%
Figure 4
Table 5

15 [ Residential accommodation provided by the compampmfortable

16 | In case of transfer, care is taken by the compangdcommodating employee and his family.
17 | Township quarters or hostels are regularly repaareti maintained

60% i
so% |
40%
30% '
20%
10% -
0% [

2 - Questionnaire 15| Questionnaire 16| Questionnaire 17
W Strongly disagree 3% 6% 4%
|m Disagree 3% 23% 25%
_.I Neiﬂ.mragree nor disagree‘ 27% 16% 17%
mAgree | 5% 44% ' 46%
;lStronglyAgree 9% 11% 8%

Figure 5



Hospital Facilities (18 TO 26 Questionnaire)

Table 6

The township hospital is well maintained and hygien
19 NTPC medical facilities are the cornerstone oéitgployee welfare policy
Medicines prescribed at township hospital are tgadiailable in the dispensar

ChartTitle
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
—Questionnaire 18 Questionnaire 19. Questionnaire 20
W strongly disagree 1% 0% 13%
W Disagree 1% 9% 20%
™ Neither agree nor disagree . 18% 23% 12%
W Agree 64% 53% 45%
B Strongly Agree 16% 15% 10%
Figure 6
Table 7

First Aid and Ambulance facilities are availableplant and township|

22

Response of hospital staff in case of emergensgtisfactory.

23

I have full confidence in competence of NTPC melditaff

80% [

70% |~

60% 4

50% i

40% |~

30%

20%

10% [

0% =

Questionnaire 21 Questionnaire 22| Questionnaire.23.
B Strongly disagree 0% 2% 2%
® Disagree 3% 3% 16%
¥ Neither agree nor disagree 9% 27% 33%
W Agree 73% 55% 39%
N Strongly Agree 15% 13% 10%
Figure 7




Table 8

24 | Whenever justified, doctors refer cases to citypitass
25 | Township hospital is equipped with all necessanyigment
26 | There is no shortage of doctors and medical staffeatownship hospital

70%
-
60% |~
50%
P
40% |~
30% [
20% '
10% ol
0%
Questionnai Mﬂm@ls—l—&uemmmalw—l&—
B Strongly disagree 29 [ 11% 17%
B Disagree 9% 33% 30%
¥ Neither agree nor disagree 17% 24% 20%
H Agree . 65% | 27% 30%
W strongly Agree ' 7% 5% 3%

Figure 8

Canteen Facilities (27 TO 31 Questionnaire)

Table 9

27 The food served at canteen is of good quality
28 Canteen is hygienic and well maintained
29 Standard of service provided by canteen is to rtigfaation

70%

B60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Questionnaire 27 Questionnaire 28 Questionnaire 29
m Strongly disagree 2% 1% 5%
m Disagree 8% 5% 14%
m Neither agree nor disagree 27% 10% 29%
= Agree 57% 66% 40%
m Strongly Agree 6% 18% 12%
Figure 9



Table 10

30 Employees get variety of snacks and meals at officgeen
31 Good food is available at mess or restaurant indhaship

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0%
Questionnaire 30 Questionnaire31 |
 Strongly disagree 20% 23%
M Disagree 48% 41%
™ Neither agree nor disagree 10% 18%
= Agree 21% 16%
= Strongly Agree 1% 2%
Figure 10
Sports (32 TO 35 Questionnaire)
Table 11

32 | Company sports facilities are well maintained (gagunds, swimming, badminton court efc)
33 | Sports events are organized time to time

34 | Choice of various in-door and out-door games aadlave to employees
35 | Gym facilities are well maintained

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire
32 33 34 35
m Strongly disagree 10% 8% 7% 19%
m Disagree 34% 29% 25% 40%
= Neither agree nor disagree 16% 26% 29% 20%
= Agree 34% 36% 35% 20%
m Strongly Agree 6% 1% 4% 1%
Figure 11



Work Place Environment (36 TO 41 Questionnaire)

Table 12

36 | My workplace is comfortable ( lllumination, ventilan, wash rooms, drinking water et
37 | Senior management of the unit have an ‘open doliryp'o
38 | My workplace is safe (providing safety helmets,eshetc)

)
~—

60%
50% 4
40% 4
/
30%
20% 4
0%
0%
Questionnaire 36 Questionnaire37 | Questionnaire 38
B Strongly disagree 4% 4% 5%
B Disagree 12% 8% 12%
" Neitheragree nordisagree 13% 21% 21%
0 Agree 56% 53% 56%
HStrongly Agree 15% 14% 6%
Figure 12
Table 13

39 | I have all necessary office equipment needed ty cart my work
40 | | feel we are effectively using intranet for comrimation and information system|
41 | Offices here are elegantly furnished

T70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Questionnaire 39 Questionnaire 40 Questionnaire 41
®m Strongly disagree 1% 6% 10%¢
W Disagree 11% 15% 17%
™ Meither agree nor disagree 18% 13% 16%
W Agree 62% 47% 37%
m Strongly Agree 8% 19% 20%

Figure 13



General (42 TO 48 Questionnaire)

Table 14

42 | Overall the township is aesthetic and well mairgdin

43 | | don't face any problem in communicating from tahip to the nearest rail head/ airpor
44 | | generally don’t face any difficulty in claiminglls ( phone, medical etc)

45 | Basic day to day needs can be easily met in toynshi

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire Questionnaire
42 43 44 45
m Strongly disagree 1% 4% 1% 0%
| Disagree 0% 12% 6% 8%
= Neither agree nor disagree 23% 27% 15% 21%
| Agree 68% 49% 57% 68%
® Strongly Agree 8% 8% 21% 3%
Figure 14
Table 15
46 | Sufficient means of recreation are available atghvip (parks, cultural activities, clubs e!c)
47 | Employees don't face any difficulty in communicatisystem ( telephone networks )
48 | Employees don't face any difficulty in booking mdiair tickets
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Questionnaire 46 Questionnaire 47 Questionnaire 48
= Strongly disagree 9% 8% 4%
= Disagree 18% 15% 9%
= MNeither agree nor disagree 27% 21% 23%
m Agree 37% 44% 57%
m Strongly Agree 9% 12% 7%
Figure 15
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SUMMARY OF DATA COLLECTED
Table 16
Neither
S. Strongly " Agree Strongly
No Statements Disagree Disagree Nor Agree Agree
Disagree
(A) Education
1 -Ia-i(()jvsvr;snh(ﬁaii(l:i?izzls have all necessary teact 8% 12% 39% 380 3%
Steps taken by management for improv 0 0 0 0 0
2 children education facilities are to my satisfagti 3% 23% 25% 48% 1%
3 Sé:l?](;otl);dmssmn for employee ward are eas 206 6% 2204 56% 14%
4 Efr?ﬁtla(i)rygﬁﬁd';r:nst township school with the fut 206 23% 21% 54% 0%
5 g;;lc;h;r:/%ilgbtlgltlons facilities for children a 20% 24% 49% 7% 0%
Employees feedback for improving townsh o 0 o 0 o
6 schools is sought time to time 7% 36% 25% 21% 5%
Teaching staff of township school is ful o 0 o 0 o
/ competent in their fields 1% 16% 47% 35% 1%
Township schools are providing a heal 0 0 0 0 0
8 competitive environment to employee wards 14% 20% 21% 36% 3%
9 | feel _c_hlldren studying at township are 13% 23% 39% 2506 0%
competitive as those anywhere else
10 To_wnshlp school_ focus on overgll developmen 6% 30% 24% 19% 1%
children and not just on academics
11 | Township schools are well maintained 3% 9% 30% 46% 12%
(B) Residential Accomadation
12 | House allotment process is transparent 3% 21% 13% 54% 9%
13 g{l[?;?];een;nce complaints at township are prop 4% 29% 17% 24% 6%
Reasonable standards of residen
0, 0 0, 0 0,
14 accommodation is provided by NTPC 7% 17% 14% 56% 6%
16 In case of transfer, care is taken by the comp 6% 23% 16% 24% 11%
for accommodating employee and his family.
17 Towr_wshlp quarters or hostels are regulg 1% 2506 17% 16% 8%
repaired and maintained
( C) Hospital
18 ;SQeietnoizvnshlp hospital is well maintained 3 1% 1% 18% 64% 16%
19 NTPC medical faC|I|t|_es are the cornerstone of 0% 9% 239 5306 15%
employee welfare policy
20 Medl_cmes _presc_rlbed at township hospital 13% 20% 12% 45% 10%
readily available in the dispensary
21 g;;ﬂtggdatgivﬁg?gjlance facilities are available 0% 3% 9% 73% 15%
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Table 16: Contd.,

Response of hospital staff in case of emergeng 0 0 0 0 0
22 satisfactory. 2% 3% 27% 55% 13%
23 :ngg\ilcealftsjtlgf(fzonfldence in competence of NTH 20 16% 33% 39% 10%
24 \é\é@zﬂz\l/ser justified, doctors refer cases to 20 9% 17% 65% 7%
o5 ng\{gfnhépr)]thospltal is equipped with all necess 11% 33% 24% 27 5%
There is no shortage of doctors and medical 4 0 0 0 0 0
26 at the township hospital 17% 30% 20% 30% 3%
(D) Canteen
27 | The food served at canteen is of good quality 2% 8% 27% 57% 6%
28 | Canteen is hygienic and well maintained 1% 5% 10% 66% 18%
Standard of service provided by canteen is to 0 0 0 0 0
29 satisfaction 5% 14% 29% 40% 12%
30 Efr;g;ogaer?tse e%et variety of snacks and meald 20% 48% 10% 21% 1%
31 t(?)svc;]dsgci)sd is available at mess or restaurant in 23% 1% 18% 16% 20
(E) Sports
Company sports facilities are well maintain 0 0 0 0 0
32 (play grounds, swimming, badminton court etc) 10% 34% 16% 34% 6%
33 | Sports events are organized time to time 8% 29% 26% 36% 1%
Choice of various in-door and out-door games o 0 o 0 o
34 available to employees % 25% 29% 35% 4%
35 | Gym facilities are well maintained 19% 40% 20% 20% 1%
(F) Work Place Environment
My workplace is comfortable ( Illlumination o 0 o 0 0
36 ventilation, wash rooms, drinking water etc) 4% 12% 13% 56% 15%
37 gg(r)l:oprmrirgir‘lagement of the unit have an ‘o 4% 8% 210 5306 14%
38 g/lh)gé/vsoer:glace is safe (providing safety helme 5% 12% 210 56% 6%
39 I have all necessary office equipment neede 1% 11% 18% 62% 8%
carry out my work
40 | feel we are eff_ect|vely _using intranet fi 6% 15% 13% 47% 19%
communication and information system
41 | Offices here are elegantly furnished 10% 17% 16% 37% 20%
(G) General
Overall the township is aesthetic and w| o o o 0 o
42 maintained 1% 0% 23% 68% 8%
43 | don't face any problem i_n commu_nicating frg 1% 12% 2704 49% 8%
township to the nearest rail head/ airport
44 I _generally don't face any difficulty in claimin 1% 6% 15% 5706 21%
bills ( phone, medical etc)
45 E)z\a/\?rlgh?;y to day needs can be easily me 0% 8% 210 68% 3%
46 Suff|C|e_nt means of recreation are available 9% 18% 2704 3706 9%
township (parks, cultural activities, clubs etc)
47 Employe_es _ don't face any difficulty i 8% 15% 219 24% 12%
communication system ( telephone networks )
48 Employ_ee; don't face any difficulty in bookir] 1% 9% 239 5706 7%
train / air tickets
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LEARNINGS/FINDINGS
» Employees feel that Welfare measures plays a majeito lead a comfortable work life
* (As per the data collecteyf

Education Facilities

Most of the Employees feel that township schoolgehall necessary teaching aids and facilities, aled feels

steps taken by management (like school reimburserestel facilities to children ) are up to theatisfaction.

Most of the employees feel that township schoots well maintained, and teaching staff are fully petent

enough in their respective fields.

Most of them feel that employee’s feedback for ioyimg township schools are to be taken in reguitervals

and schools have to focus on overall developmeahitdren, not just in academics.
Residential Accommodation

Most of the employees feel that house allotmentgss is transparent, with reasonable standardsi@rgained

in residential accommodation.
Most of the employees feel that maintenance andaegepair works are to be improved.
Hospital Facilities

Most of the employees feel that hospital is welint@ned with availability of first aid and ambutanin case of

emergencies.
Whenever required, doctors refer cases to cityitadsp

Most of them feel medicines prescribed are notilgadailable at dispensary/medical shop in towpsMedical

staff and equipments in hospital are to be incribase
Canteen Facilities

Most of them feel canteen is well maintained wittod quality and hygienic. Standard of the servicep to their

satisfaction.

Most of them feel varieties of food items are naditable at canteen, and there is a need of impnew¢ of food

items available at township.
Sports

Most of them feel, sports facilities are neededbéoimproved a lot. Availability of various indooné outdoor

games equipments are less.

Gym facilities are to be improved.
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Work Place Environment
Most of them feel workplace environment is comfblta safe and elegantly furnished with availabilityall

necessary office equipments to carry out work.
General

Most of them feel that township is aesthetic withffisient parks, clubs, temples etc. communicatemd

transportation facilities are good from townshipaarest railhead/airport.

Irrespective of their employee welfare, NTPC play®sajor role in welfare activities of in and ARODNbeople
by constructing water tank in nearby villages, thgvschools for youth, Contributing stationary tarby school children

and teaching classes in stitching of clothes fomen in nearby villages etc.
SUGGESTIONS

The analysis revealed positive response from dlaibthe employees. It is found that better wogkaonditions
and welfare facilities are made available insidanpland township. However, it is suggested to tHiee following

initiatives for further improvement.

» Coaching facilities are not available for examioas like EAMCET & other entrance examinations. Bhisr a
need to provide coaching facilities in the townskipenable the children to prepare well for theramte

examinations professional degrees like B.Tech & NsBB

e The hospital facilities are good. Medicines prdsedii are to be made readily available at dispensadital shop
in township.

» Canteen facilities are good. However, varietiefoofl items are to be increased.
* Necessary steps are to be taken for availabiliyomid food at mess/restaurant in township
» Sports facilities are to be improved.
* GYM facilities are to be renovated. Replacementlirefp be made for not working equipments.
» More number of employees should be involved toigipgte in the administration of welfare programs
e Maintenance of the parks and gardens needs tofrewed.
CONCLUSIONS

NTPC Simhadri is one of the best among the poweeigging companies, in our country. In the preseanario,
the human resource management has to play a vegriamce role. For any organization, the employgesnstrumental
in executing the plans and meeting the work targétthe company, with greater responsibility. listendeavor, HR

Department plays a pivotal role, to support anfilfthe needs of the employees.

The term ‘welfare measures’ refers to the facitigrovided for the employees, at the working emrnent,
which are called statutory welfare measures anititias provided for them and their family membevghich are called
not-statutory welfare measures. The main aim ofiging these welfare measures is, to satisfy afhece the morale of

the employees.
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The study reveals that, both the statutory & natusbry welfare measures provided by the comparyvary

attractive and employees are highly satisfied antvated.

With all the above, it is learnt that, they will go long way with developing the existing facilitiesxd

implementing new facilities, to the benefit of tm@ployees and their family members.
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